Sample ID
130517A
1305178
130521A
130524A
1305248

Description

Screened curbside YW

Brush

Brush

Brush and residential YW, hand screened
Brush

Producer
WRR
WRR
WRR

Hernando Co.

WRR

Location

Gainesville
Gainesville
Jacksonville / Adkison
Ridge Manor

Ocala

MC

51.11%
33.64%
40.37%
12.41%
35.10%

Proximate / ultimate dry wt. basis

Ash

7.79%
5.08%
4.34%
8.28%
4.13%

Volatiles
73.65%
78.32%
77.63%
75.44%
77.41%

Fixed C
18.53%
16.58%
18.01%
16.26%
18.45%

GCV

(G)/Mg)
19.37
19.45
19.48
18.37
19.36

GCV

(Btu/Ib)
8,326
8,361
8,373
7,896
8,322

NCV (cV)

(G)/Mg)
18.19
18.22
18.26
17.18
18.16

NCV (cP)

(G)/Mg)
18.12
18.15
18.19
17.11
18.09

C

48.40%
49.16%
49.52%
48.61%
49.11%

H

5.73%
5.95%
5.95%
5.76%
5.80%

0.57%
0.43%
0.50%
0.60%
0.43%

0.03%
0.02%
0.02%
0.02%
0.01%

37.48%
39.37%
39.67%
36.73%
40.52%

(o]

420
210
412
310
273

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0

Hg
<0.02
<0.02
0.01
<0.02
0.01

Si0o2
38.00%
43.78%
66.42%
78.77%
57.85%

56.96%

Al203
1.46%
1.43%
0.70%
1.39%
1.28%

1.25%

TiO2
0.17%
0.15%
0.18%
0.17%
0.16%

0.17%



Mineral Ash (dry basis wt %)

Fe203 CaO MgO K20 Na20 S03 P205 SrO BaO MnO SUM
0.81% 20.06% 247%  3.87%  0.55% 1.26% 2.02% 0.05% 0.02%  0.15% 70.89%
0.69% 25.94% 2.65% 4.80%  0.71% 2.05% 3.64% 0.20% 0.44% 0.16% 86.64%
0.63% 17.88% 1.97% 4.61% 0.76% 1.53% 198%  0.16%  0.02%  0.08% 96.92%
0.51% 11.63%  0.98% 1.31% 0.16%  0.60% 1.16% 0.03% 0.01%  0.06% 96.78%
0.55% 24.47% 2.12%  4.53%  0.41% 1.32% 3.13% 0.05% 0.01% 0.11% 95.99%

0.64% 20.00% 2.04%  3.82%  0.52% 1.35% 2.39% 0.10% 0.10% 0.11%



