Proximate	/ ultimate	dry wt	hacic
riuxiillate	, uitiiiiate	uiv wt.	มสอเอ

								GCV	GCV	NCV (cV)	NCV (cP)										
Sample ID	Description	Producer	Location	MC /	Ash	Volatiles	Fixed C	(GJ/Mg)	(Btu/lb)	(GJ/Mg)	(GJ/Mg)	C F	I N	I S	C) (CI F	Hg	SiO2	Al2O3	TiO2
130517A	Screened curbside YW	WRR	Gainesville	51.11%	7.79%	73.65%	18.53%	19.37	8,326	18.19	18.12	48.40%	5.73%	0.57%	0.03%	37.48%	420 < 5	.0 > 0.0	2 38.00%	1.46%	0.17%
130517B	Brush	WRR	Gainesville	33.64%	5.08%	78.32%	16.58%	19.45	8,361	18.22	18.15	49.16%	5.95%	0.43%	0.02%	39.37%	210 < 5	.0 < 0.0	2 43.78%	1.43%	0.15%
130521A	Brush	WRR	Jacksonville / Adkison	40.37%	4.34%	77.63%	18.01%	19.48	8,373	18.26	18.19	49.52%	5.95%	0.50%	0.02%	39.67%	412 < 5	.0 0.	01 66.42%	0.70%	0.18%
130524A	Brush and residential YW, hand screened	Hernando Co.	Ridge Manor	12.41%	8.28%	75.44%	16.26%	18.37	7,896	17.18	17.11	48.61%	5.76%	0.60%	0.02%	36.73%	310 < 5	.0 < 0.0	2 78.77%	1.39%	0.17%
130524B	Brush	WRR	Ocala	35.10%	4.13%	77.41%	18.45%	19.36	8,322	18.16	18.09	49.11%	5.80%	0.43%	0.01%	40.52%	273 < 5	.0 0.	57.85%	1.28%	0.16%
																			56.96%	1.25%	0.17%

Mineral Ash (dry basis wt %)

Fe2O3	CaO	MgO	K2O	Na2O	SO3	P2O5	SrO	BaO	MnO	SUM
0.81%	20.06%	2.47%	3.87%	0.55%	1.26%	2.02%	0.05%	0.02%	0.15%	70.89%
0.69%	25.94%	2.65%	4.80%	0.71%	2.05%	3.64%	0.20%	0.44%	0.16%	86.64%
0.63%	17.88%	1.97%	4.61%	0.76%	1.53%	1.98%	0.16%	0.02%	0.08%	96.92%
0.51%	11.63%	0.98%	1.31%	0.16%	0.60%	1.16%	0.03%	0.01%	0.06%	96.78%
0.55%	24.47%	2.12%	4.53%	0.41%	1.32%	3.13%	0.05%	0.01%	0.11%	95.99%
0.64%	20.00%	2.04%	3.82%	0.52%	1.35%	2.39%	0.10%	0.10%	0.11%	